Installation Instructions
External Shunt Modules
Catalog Numbers 1394-SR9A, 1394-SR9AF, 1394-SR36A, 1394-SR36AF,
2090-SR120-09, 2090-SR040-09, 2090-SR040-18
About the External Shunt Modules
These externally-mounted passive shunt modules provide a means for servo drives to dissipate
excess regenerative energy from the DC bus. This is needed when system loads require power
dissipation beyond the capability of the shunt resistor internal to the servo drive. These are

Rockwell Automation Publication 2090-IN004C-EN-P - May 2014
External Shunt Modules     3
Catalog Number Explanation
Catalog numbers consist of various characters, each of which identifies a specific version or
option for that component. Use the catalog numbering charts below to understand the
configuration of your shunt module.
Table 1 - Bulletin 1394 External Shunt Modules
Table 2 - Bulletin 2090 External Shunt Modules
Before You Begin
Before mounting your shunt module, make sure you do the following:
• Have the required tools and materials
• Understand the mounting requirements
• Understand high-frequency bonding
• Know how to establish noise zones
For more information on high-frequency bonding and routing of cables within established noise
zones, refer to the System Design for Control of Electrical Noise Reference Manual, publication
GMC-RM001. For the user manual with information specific to your servo drive family, refer to
Additional Resources on page 16.
1394 - SR  xxxx
Bulletin Number
SR = Shunt Resistor
kW Rating
9A = 300 W continuous, 4 Ω, no fan
9AF = 900 W continuous, 4 Ω, no fan
36A = 1800 W continuous, 4 Ω, no fan
36AF = 3600 W continuous, 4 Ω, fan-cooled, thermal switch
2090 - SR  xxx - xx
Bulletin Number
Resistance Rating
120 = 120 Ω
040 = 40 Ω
SR = Shunt Resistor
Continuous Power Rating
09 = 900 W continuous, no fan
18 = 1800 W continuous, no fan
Rockwell Automation Publication 2090-IN004C-EN-P - May 2014
4     External Shunt Modules
Required Tools and Materials
These tools and materials are required to complete the installation of an external shunt module:

	About the External Shunt Modules
	Important User Information
	Catalog Number Explanation
	Before You Begin
	Required Tools and Materials
	Mounting Requirements
	HF Bonding Your Shunt Module
	Cable Noise Zone Categories
	Install the External Shunt Module
	Mount the External Shunt Module
	Product Dimensions
	Wire the External Shunt Module
	Wire the Shunt Module Fan
	Wire the Thermal Switch
	Replace the Shunt Module Fuse
	External Shunt Module Specifications
	Additional Resources
	Back Cover
Introduction_Category Types
		This tab summarizes Rockwell Automation Global Sales and Marketing preferred printing standards. It also provides guidance on whether a publication should be released as JIT (print on demand) or if it requires an RFQ for offset printing.
Find your publication type in the first section below. Use the assigned Printing Category information to determine the standard print specifications for that document type. The Printing Categories are defined below the Publication Type section. Note there may be slightly different print specifications for the categories, depending on the region (EMEA or Americas).
For more information on Global Sales and Marketing Printing Standards, see publication RA-CO004 in DocMan.